|3M Wrist Rests with Antimicrobial Product Protection

Article Information Sheet

Copyright,2017,3M Canada Company

All rights reserved. Copying and/or downloading of this information for the purpose of properly utilizing 3M products is
allowed provided that: (1) the information is copied in full with no changes unless prior written agreement is obtained from
3M, and (2) neither the copy nor the original is resold or otherwise distributed with the intention of earning a profit thereon.

This Article Information Sheet is provided as a courtesy in response to a customer request. A Safety Data Sheet (SDS) has not
been prepared for these product(s) because they are articles. Articles are not subject to the Hazardous Products Act or
Regulations. As defined in the act: “Article” means any article that is formed to a specific shape or design during
manufacture, the intended use of which when in that form is dependent in whole or in part on its shape or design, and that,
when being installed, if the intended use of the article requires it to be installed, and under normal conditions of use, will not
release or otherwise cause an individual to be exposed to a hazardous product.
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|SECTION 1: Identification

1.1. Product identifier
3M Wrist Rests with Antimicrobial Product Protection

Product Identification Numbers

70-0050-0256-6
70-0714-7457-4
70-0714-7936-7
70-0714-7941-7
70-0714-7968-0
70-0714-7973-0
70-0715-0722-5

70-0714-7451-7
70-0714-7458-2
70-0714-7937-5
70-0714-7942-5
70-0714-7969-8
70-0714-7978-9

70-0714-7454-1
70-0714-7933-4
70-0714-7938-3
70-0714-7965-6
70-0714-7970-6
70-0714-8061-3

1.2. Recommended use and restrictions on use

Recommended use

Gel material for wrist rest products.

Restrictions on use

Not Applicable

1.3. Supplier’s details

Company:
Division:
Address:
Telephone:
Website:

3M Canada Company
Stationery and Office Supplies Division

70-0714-7455-8
70-0714-7934-2
70-0714-7939-1
70-0714-7966-4
70-0714-7971-4
70-0714-8072-0

70-0714-7456-6
70-0714-7935-9
70-0714-7940-9
70-0714-7967-2
70-0714-7972-2
70-0714-8309-6

1840 Oxford Street East, Post Office Box 5757, London, Ontario N6A 4T1

(800) 364-3577

www.3M.ca

1.4. Emergency telephone number
Medical Emergency Telephone: (519) 451-2500, Ext. 2222; Transportation Emergency Telephone (CANUTEC): (613) 996-

6666
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| SECTION 2: Hazard identification |

This product is exempt from hazard classification according to the Hazardous Products Act because it meets the manufactured
article exemption.

|SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients |

Ingredient C.A.S. No. % by Wt
Synthetic Polymer Gel Mixture 31- 80
Synthetic Polymer Base None 20- 60
Outside Cover None 1- 10
Antimicrobial 27668-52-6 05- 1.5

| SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

Inhalation:
No need for first aid is anticipated.

Skin Contact:
No need for first aid is anticipated.

Eye Contact:
No need for first aid is anticipated.

If Swallowed:
No need for first aid is anticipated.

| SECTION 5: Fire-fighting measures |

In case of fire: Use a fire fighting agent suitable for ordinary combustible material such as water or foam.

| SECTION 6: Accidental release measures |

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Not applicable.

6.2. Environmental precautions
Not applicable.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up
Not applicable.

| SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling
This product is considered to be an article which does not release or otherwise result in exposure to a hazardous chemical
under normal use conditions.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage including any incompatibilities
No special storage requirements.
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| SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

This product is considered to be an article which does not release or otherwise result in exposure to a hazardous chemical

under normal use conditions. No engineering controls or personal protective equipment (PPE) are necessary.

| SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties
Physical state
Specific Physical Form:
Appearance/Odour

Odour threshold

pH

Melting point/Freezing point
Boiling point/Initial boiling point/Boiling range
Flash Point

Evaporation rate

Flammability (solid, gas)
Flammable Limits(LEL)
Flammable Limits(UEL)

Vapour Pressure

Vapour Density

Density

Relative density

Water solubility

Solubility- non-water

Partition coefficient: n-octanol/ water
Autoignition temperature
Decomposition temperature
Viscosity

Volatile Organic Compounds
Percent volatile

VOC Less H20 & Exempt Solvents

Solid
Gel

Clear gel covered in various coloured fabrics with a plastic base

plate.

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

No Data Available
Not Applicable

No flash point

Not Applicable
Not Classified
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

0.9 g/lcm3

0.9 [Ref Std:-WATER=1]
Negligible

Not Applicable

No Data Available
No Data Available
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

| SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

This material is considered to be non reactive under normal use conditions.

| SECTION 11: Toxicological information

Inhalation:
No health effects are expected

Skin Contact:
No health effects are expected

Eye Contact:
No health effects are expected

Ingestion:
No health effects are expected
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Additional Information:

This product, when used under reasonable conditions and in accordance with the directions for use, should not present a
health hazard. However, use or processing of the product in a manner not in accordance with the product's directions for use
may affect the performance of the product and may present potential health and safety hazards.

| SECTION 12: Ecological information

No data available.

| SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

Dispose of contents/container in accordance with the local/regional/national/international regulations.

| SECTION 14: Transport Information

[For Transport Information, please visit http://3M.com/Transportinfo or call 1-800-364-3577 or 651-737-6501.

| SECTION 15: Regulatory information

This product is an article as defined by CEPA and is exempt from DSL inventory listing.

| SECTION 16: Other information

National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) hazard ratings are designed for use by emergency response personnel to
address the hazards that are presented by short-term, acute exposure to a material under conditions of fire, spill, or
similar emergencies. Hazard ratings are primarily based on the inherent physical and toxic properties of the material
but also include the toxic properties of combustion or decomposition products that are known to be generated in

significant quantities.
Health: 0 Flammability:

0 Instability:

0 Special Hazards: None

National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) hazard ratings are designed for use by emergency response personnel to address
the hazards that are presented by short-term, acute exposure to a material under conditions of fire, spill, or similar
emergencies. Hazard ratings are primarily based on the inherent physical and toxic properties of the material but also include
the toxic properties of combustion or decomposition products that are known to be generated in significant quantities.

[Document group:

22-6915-7

'Version number:

1.00

Issue Date:

2017/07/25

Supercedes Date:

[nitial Issue

The information in this Safety Data Sheet (SDS) is believed to be correct as of the date issued.

3M MAKES NO

WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE OR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION ARISING OUT OF A COURSE OF PERFORMANCE,
COURSE OF DEALING, CUSTOM OR USAGE OF TRADE. User is responsible for determining whether the 3M product
is fit for a particular purpose and suitable for user's method of use or application.
the use and application of a 3M product, some of which are uniquely within the user's knowledge and control, it is essential
that the user evaluate the 3M product to determine whether it is fit for a particular purpose and suitable for user's method of

use or application.

Given the variety of factors that can affect

Page: 4 of 5



|3M Wrist Rests with Antimicrobial Product Protection

3M Canada SDSs are available at www.3M.ca

Page: Sof 5



