

Article Information Sheet

Copyright,2017,3M Canada Company

All rights reserved. Copying and/or downloading of this information for the purpose of properly utilizing 3M products is allowed provided that: (1) the information is copied in full with no changes unless prior written agreement is obtained from 3M, and (2) neither the copy nor the original is resold or otherwise distributed with the intention of earning a profit thereon.

This Article Information Sheet is provided as a courtesy in response to a customer request. A Safety Data Sheet (SDS) has not been prepared for these product(s) because they are articles. Articles are not subject to the Hazardous Products Act or Regulations. As defined in the act: "Article" means any article that is formed to a specific shape or design during manufacture, the intended use of which when in that form is dependent in whole or in part on its shape or design, and that, when being installed, if the intended use of the article requires it to be installed, and under normal conditions of use, will not release or otherwise cause an individual to be exposed to a hazardous product.

Document group:	22-6915-7	Version number:	1.00
Issue Date:	2017/07/25	Supercedes Date:	Initial Issue

SECTION 1: Identification

1.1. Product identifier

3M Wrist Rests with Antimicrobial Product Protection

Product Identification Numbers

70-0050-0256-6	70-0714-7451-7	70-0714-7454-1	70-0714-7455-8	70-0714-7456-6
70-0714-7457-4	70-0714-7458-2	70-0714-7933-4	70-0714-7934-2	70-0714-7935-9
70-0714-7936-7	70-0714-7937-5	70-0714-7938-3	70-0714-7939-1	70-0714-7940-9
70-0714-7941-7	70-0714-7942-5	70-0714-7965-6	70-0714-7966-4	70-0714-7967-2
70-0714-7968-0	70-0714-7969-8	70-0714-7970-6	70-0714-7971-4	70-0714-7972-2
70-0714-7973-0	70-0714-7978-9	70-0714-8061-3	70-0714-8072-0	70-0714-8309-6
70-0715-0722-5				

1.2. Recommended use and restrictions on use

Recommended use

Gel material for wrist rest products.

Restrictions on use

Not Applicable

1.3. Supplier's details

Company:	3M Canada Company	
Division:	Stationery and Office Supplies Division	
Address:	1840 Oxford Street East, Post Office Box 5757, London, Ontario	N6A 4T1
Telephone:	(800) 364-3577	
Website:	www.3M.ca	

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Medical Emergency Telephone: (519) 451-2500, Ext. 2222; Transportation Emergency Telephone (CANUTEC): (613) 996-6666

SECTION 2: Hazard identification

This product is exempt from hazard classification according to the Hazardous Products Act because it meets the manufactured article exemption.

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

Ingredient	C.A.S. No.	% by Wt	
Synthetic Polymer Gel	Mixture	31 - 80	
Synthetic Polymer Base	None	20 - 60	
Outside Cover	None	1 - 10	
Antimicrobial	27668-52-6	0.5 - 1.5	

SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

Inhalation:

No need for first aid is anticipated.

Skin Contact:

No need for first aid is anticipated.

Eye Contact:

No need for first aid is anticipated.

If Swallowed:

No need for first aid is anticipated.

SECTION 5: Fire-fighting measures

In case of fire: Use a fire fighting agent suitable for ordinary combustible material such as water or foam.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures Not applicable.

6.2. Environmental precautions

Not applicable.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up Not applicable.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

This product is considered to be an article which does not release or otherwise result in exposure to a hazardous chemical under normal use conditions.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage including any incompatibilities

No special storage requirements.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

This product is considered to be an article which does not release or otherwise result in exposure to a hazardous chemical under normal use conditions. No engineering controls or personal protective equipment (PPE) are necessary.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

Information on basic physical and chemical proper	ties
Physical state	Solid
Specific Physical Form:	Gel
Appearance/Odour	Clear gel covered in various coloured fabrics with a plastic bas
	plate.
Odour threshold	Not Applicable
рН	Not Applicable
Melting point/Freezing point	No Data Available
Boiling point/Initial boiling point/Boiling range	Not Applicable
Flash Point	No flash point
Evaporation rate	Not Applicable
Flammability (solid, gas)	Not Classified
Flammable Limits(LEL)	Not Applicable
Flammable Limits(UEL)	Not Applicable
Vapour Pressure	Not Applicable
Vapour Density	Not Applicable
Density	0.9 g/cm3
Relative density	0.9 [<i>Ref Std</i> :WATER=1]
Water solubility	Negligible
Solubility- non-water	Not Applicable
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/ water	No Data Available
Autoignition temperature	No Data Available
Decomposition temperature	Not Applicable
Viscosity	Not Applicable
Volatile Organic Compounds	Not Applicable
Percent volatile	Not Applicable
VOC Less H2O & Exempt Solvents	Not Applicable

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

This material is considered to be non reactive under normal use conditions.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

Inhalation: No health effects are expected

Skin Contact: No health effects are expected

Eye Contact: No health effects are expected

Ingestion: No health effects are expected

Additional Information:

This product, when used under reasonable conditions and in accordance with the directions for use, should not present a health hazard. However, use or processing of the product in a manner not in accordance with the product's directions for use may affect the performance of the product and may present potential health and safety hazards.

SECTION 12: Ecological information

No data available.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

Dispose of contents/container in accordance with the local/regional/national/international regulations.

SECTION 14: Transport Information

For Transport Information, please visit http://3M.com/Transportinfo or call 1-800-364-3577 or 651-737-6501.

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

This product is an article as defined by CEPA and is exempt from DSL inventory listing.

SECTION 16: Other information

National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) hazard ratings are designed for use by emergency response personnel to address the hazards that are presented by short-term, acute exposure to a material under conditions of fire, spill, or similar emergencies. Hazard ratings are primarily based on the inherent physical and toxic properties of the material but also include the toxic properties of combustion or decomposition products that are known to be generated in significant quantities.

Health: 0 Flammability: 0 Instability: 0 Special Hazards: None

National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) hazard ratings are designed for use by emergency response personnel to address the hazards that are presented by short-term, acute exposure to a material under conditions of fire, spill, or similar emergencies. Hazard ratings are primarily based on the inherent physical and toxic properties of the material but also include the toxic properties of combustion or decomposition products that are known to be generated in significant quantities.

Document group:	22-6915-7	Version number:	1.00
Issue Date:	2017/07/25	Supercedes Date:	Initial Issue

The information in this Safety Data Sheet (SDS) is believed to be correct as of the date issued. 3M MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION ARISING OUT OF A COURSE OF PERFORMANCE, COURSE OF DEALING, CUSTOM OR USAGE OF TRADE. User is responsible for determining whether the 3M product is fit for a particular purpose and suitable for user's method of use or application. Given the variety of factors that can affect the use and application of a 3M product, some of which are uniquely within the user's knowledge and control, it is essential that the user evaluate the 3M product to determine whether it is fit for a particular purpose and suitable for user's method of use or application. 3M Wrist Rests with Antimicrobial Product Protection

3M Canada SDSs are available at www.3M.ca